– The Federal Reserve has slowed the pace of rate hikes, but it is

maintaining its “quantitative tightening” bond sales.

– Markets anticipate at most one more rate hike this year, followed by

a series of cuts beginning next summer; we think cuts may not begin

until late 2024 or early 2025.

• Strategy

– With interest rates much higher today than a year ago and tight

credit spreads, we have reduced credit risk and extended duration.

– We use a nine-year bond ladder to provide better insulation from

short-term market fluctuations.

Attachment B

FF 38 of 154

25January 10, 2024© 2023 Eastern Bankshares, Inc.

Market Monitor: Domestic Equity

• U.S. stocks dipped in the third quarter, including a 5% slide in

September, after recovering most of their 2022 losses in early 2023.

• Growth YTD has topped value by 11 percentage points. Small-caps

suffered, posting flat YTD performance; financials and utilities were

especially painful among smaller companies.

• Technical conditions suggests stocks may need time to rebound.

• The S&P 500 index’s 1.6%

dividend yield is 300 basis

points below the 10-year

Treasury yield; stocks are

expensive vs. bonds.

• Earnings estimates have

crept up 3% since year-

end; the S&P 500’s 11%

gain came mostly from

P/E expansion despite

rising interest rates.

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Communications Svcs

Information Tech

Consumer Discretion

S&P 500

Energy

Industrials

Materials

Financials

Health Care

Consumer Staples

Real Estate

Utilities

Sector Performance, YTD 2023

Source: FactSet, EBWM; data through September 30, 2023

Attachment B

FF 39 of 154

26January 10, 2024© 2023 Eastern Bankshares, Inc.

Domestic Equity Strategy Review

• Outlook

– The U.S. economy continues to expand, as consumer appetites

have remained resilient. Supply chains are improving. Inflation isn’t

eating into profit margins as much as had been feared.

– Consumer confidence is improving, boosted by a solid jobs market.

Spending is running ahead of incomes and continues to shift away

from goods and toward services. Delinquencies are rising.

– High interest rates, high inflation, and tighter credit may lead to

stagflation or recession, but a soft landing to slower growth is more